502712520 03/07/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2759124

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|--|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF GRANT OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------|----------------|
| BNP PARIBAS | 02/28/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | DEXTER MARINE PRODUCTS LLC |
|-----------------|------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 2900 INDUSTRIAL PARKWAY EAST |
| City: | ELKHART |
| State/Country: | INDIANA |
| Postal Code: | 46516 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 8276933 |
| Patent Number: | D647826 |
| Patent Number: | 7753395 |
| Patent Number: | 7722073 |
| Patent Number: | D599720 |
| Patent Number: | 7461856 |
| Patent Number: | 7270345 |
| Patent Number: | D543908 |
| Patent Number: | D540222 |
| Patent Number: | 6983999 |
| Patent Number: | 5551530 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

502712520

Fax Number: (714)755-8290
Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

PATENT

REEL: 032410 FRAME: 0541

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE
Address Line 2: SUITE 2000

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 049018-0026

NAME OF SUBMITTER: RHONDA DELEON

Signature: /RHONDA DELEON/

Date: 03/07/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=Pages from 21c - IP Releases-2#page1.tif source=Pages from 21c - IP Releases-2#page2.tif source=Pages from 21c - IP Releases-2#page3.tif

RELEASE OF GRANT OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This **RELEASE OF GRANT OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST**, dated as of February 28, 2014 (the "Release"), is made by **BNP Paribas**, as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Secured Party") for the Lenders, in connection with the termination of that certain Grant of Patent Security Interest (the "Grant of Patent Security Interest"), dated as of November 1, 2010, made by **Dexter Marine Products LLC** (the "Grantor") in favor of the Secured Party. All capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Grant of Patent Security Interest.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Grant of Patent Security Interest, the Grantor granted to the Secured Party, for the benefit of the Secured Party and the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a continuing security interest in and first priority lien on all of Grantor's rights, title and interests in all Patent Collateral, including the Patent Collateral referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;

WHEREAS, the Secured Party acknowledges full payment, complete performance and satisfaction of all obligations secured by the Grant of Patent Security Interest;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Secured Party release its security interest in the Patent Collateral in connection with the termination of the Grant of Patent Security Interest (the "Released Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Secured Party hereby RELEASES, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of its security interest in the Released Collateral, including without limitation the Patent Collateral listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

The Secured Party agrees to, at their request, provide the Grantor with any information and additional authorization reasonably necessary to effect the release of its security interest in the Released Collateral, in each case, without representation or warranty by the Secured Party and at the sole expense of the Grantor. The Secured Party authorizes the Grantor, or its designee, to file this Release with the United States Copyright Office.

LA\3466305.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has executed this Release as of the date first set forth above.

BNP PARIBAS

as Secured Party

By:

Name: SEAH DAVEHFORT

Title: MANAGING DIRECTOR

(Patent Release for Dester Morine Products LLC)

SCHEDULE A

| <u>Owner</u> | <u>Patent Title</u> | Patent Number or Application Number | Grant Date or File Date |
|----------------------------|---|---|----------------------------|
| Dexter Marine Products LLC | Self-Latching Trailer Coupler | 8,276,933 | 10/2/2012 |
| Dexter Marine Products LLC | Trailer Coupler with a Latch Assembly | D647,826 | 11/1/2011 |
| Dexter Marine Products LLC | Tongue Assembly for a trailer having an Integral Hinge | 7,753,395 | 7/13/2010 |
| Dexter Marine Products LLC | Trailer Coupler | 7,722,073 | 5/25/2010 |
| Dexter Marine Products LLC | Integral Hinge for a Trailer Tongue Assembly | D599,720 | 9/8/2009 |
| Dexter Marine Products LLC | Trailer Coupler | 7,461,856 | 12/9/2008 |
| Dexter Marine Products LLC | Swivel Jack Assembly | 7,270,345 | 9/18/2007 |
| Dexter Marine Products LLC | Swing Hitch | D543,908 | 6/5/2007 |
| Dexter Marine Products LLC | Trailer Coupler | D540,222 | 4/10/2007 |
| Dexter Marine Products LLC | Cover Assembly for a Wheel Hub | 6,983,999 | 1/10/2006 |
| Dexter Marine Products LLC | Pressure Reducing Cap for a Liquid Lubricant-Filled Wheel Hub | 5,551,530 | 9/3/1996 |

3

LA\3466305.1

RECORDED: 03/07/2014